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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. (BA-PA) filed on December 6, 1999, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John H. Corbett, Jr., issued November 15, 1999.  No Replies to Exceptions have been received.

Procedural History

On April 5, 1999, Jude C. Pohl (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission alleging that, for three (3) years, he has subscribed to Caller ID service that BA-PA provides.  The Formal Complaint indicated that, except for a brief period of several months, the service has “never worked properly.”  (I.D., p. 1).  The text of the ALJ’s discussion provides the following details of the Complainant’s experience with BA-PA’s services:

The Complainant’s problems commenced when he began receiving Caller ID service on or about March 31, 1996 (N.T. 10-11).
  On average, these problems occurred once a day and they have occurred as often as four times in one-day (N.T. 12).  Because the problems occurred intermittently, the Complainant did not complain to Bell immediately.  After tracking these incidents for some time, the Complainant realized he had problems with the service and contacted Bell in the late spring or early summer of 1996 (N.T. 12-14, 28-30, 103-04).

His contacts with the Respondent are well documented.  The Complainant avers he is “very happy” with the other services Bell provides.  In fact, he looks forward to the day when Bell again will provide long distance service (N.T. 26).  Yet, within the past year alone, Bell received 31 complaints from him about these services (N.T. 61-62). 

(I.D., p. 25).

For relief, the Complainant sought an order directing BA-PA to either fix the service so it operates properly or to cease providing the service to the public.  (Id).  

On April 26, 1999, BA-PA filed an Answer. The Answer detailed the efforts BA-PA undertook to respond to the numerous complaints received concerning its Caller ID service and other services.  BA-PA also denied any wrongdoing.  (I.D., p. 1).

A hearing was held in Pittsburgh on September 8, 1999.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  BA-PA appeared and was represented by counsel.  No exhibits were proffered and no Briefs were filed.  The record was closed October 8, 1999.  (I.D., p. 1).
 

As noted, on November 15, 1999, the Initial Decision of ALJ Corbett was issued.  ALJ Corbett concluded that only one (1) of the several issues raised by the Formal Complaint had merit.  (I.D., p. 22).  ALJ Corbett concluded that BA-PA failed to provide reasonable and adequate service based on BA-PA’s failure to retrieve the records of the prior actions taken by its technicians.  (See I.D., pp. 33-35; 66 Pa. C.S. §1501). The record indicated that the prior actions of the one (1) technician, in particular, abated the Complainant’s problems for approximately a year and a half before they reoccurred.  (Id).  Thereafter, BA-PA filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.

Discussion 
A.
The Initial Decision 


As previously noted, no exhibits were received and no briefs were filed.  ALJ Corbett made 118 Findings of Fact and reached five (5) Conclusions of Law.  ALJ Corbett concluded that the Complainant established that he experienced problems with the following BA-PA services: Call Waiting and Caller ID.  A description of these services is excerpted from Findings of Fact Nos. 69-74:

*          *          *

69. Caller ID allows a customer subscribing to that service to view the telephone number and possibly the name of the caller, if that service is subscribed to also, of a telephone call delivered to that line (N.T. 75).

70. Call Waiting allows a customer subscribing to this service to receive a second incoming telephone call on a singe telephone line.  If a customer is in a stable line connection, the central office switch will momentarily interrupt conversation on the telephone line to provide an audible call warning tone to alert the customer to a second incoming call.  The tone will be repeated within 20 seconds.  The customer has the option to either accept the second call or ignore it.  If the customer ignores the call waiting, the second caller will simply hear ringing on the line (N.T.  75-76).

71. Voice Mail
 operates the same way as a normal answering machine with the exception that for this service to operate, Bell puts two different features on the customer’s line.  One feature is called “call forwarding—don’t answer.”  If no one answers the call after a pre-designated amount of time, the call will transfer to Voice Mail. The second feature is called “call forward—busy line.”  This feature will auto​matically forward an incoming call to Voice Mail, if the line is busy.  These functions are performed within the switch at the central office (N.T. 76-77).

72. Call Waiting with Caller ID, to which the Complainant subscribes, allows a customer to receive information about the incoming call, including the telephone number and the name of the caller. If a customer is on a stable connection talking to someone else, this service will momentarily interrupt the conversation, give the customer a call waiting tone to alert him/her that another call is coming in, and deliver information in the Caller ID box concerning the telephone number and the name of the caller.  If the customer chooses to not accept the incoming call, the incoming call is transferred automatically to Voice Mail at the end of the “call forward—don’t answer” timing period, which is normally 18 seconds or three rings (N.T. 77-78).

73. Bell notes a distinction exists between Caller ID and Call Waiting with Caller ID.  Regular Caller ID operates when the phone is not in use.  Between the first and second ring, Bell delivers caller information to the customer’s Caller ID box.  This caller informa​tion may include the name of the caller, if the customer subscribes to that service.  Call Waiting with Caller ID operates the same way, except the service requires a different Caller ID box.  When a customer is alerted to an incoming call, the Caller ID box responds to the switch that it is ready to receive information about the incoming caller and then delivers it, if there is a stable line connection (N.T. 78).

74. Caller ID, with or without the caller’s name, has no effect on the Call Waiting service (N.T. 78).  

(I.D., pp. 13-15).


Based on the description of the problems experienced by the Complainant, ALJ Corbett concluded that implicit in the Formal Complaint against BA-PA was the contention that BA-PA’s service and facilities were responsible for the problems he experienced.  ALJ Corbett then reviewed the testimony relating to the functioning of BA‑PA’s facilities.

1.
BA-PA Equipment and Facilities

ALJ Corbett initially reviewed the testimony concerning BA‑PA's Central Office Switch.  (I.D., pp. 26-27).  During each of the thirty-one (31) contacts BA-PA received from the Complainant, BA-PA performed an initial mechanized loop test.  This test showed that the office switch operated within design specifications.  (I.D., p. 26).  Notwithstanding this fact, BA-PA changed the Complainant's switching module on the switch in the Carnegie Central Office (the office serving the Complainant's residence) three (3) times attempting to correct his problems.  (I.D., p. 27).  Additionally, while it did not replace the switch itself, BA-PA replaced equipment that connects to the switch.  (I.D., p. 27, citing N.T. 54-55).
  Thus, BA-PA concluded it could do nothing further with the switch to resolve the Complainant's problems.  Therefore, ALJ Corbett concluded that the Complainant's problems were not caused by the switch.  (I.D., p. 27).  

ALJ Corbett additionally concluded that, after six (6) inspections, BA‑PA technicians did not find any problems with its outside facilities, i.e., the pole, drop wire, and network interface.  (I.D., pp. 27-28).

ALJ Corbett further noted that BA-PA, during an inspection of the Complainant's home on August 10, 1999, found said wiring to be characterized as "spaghetti."  This connoted the fact that the wiring contained numerous splices using "Scotch lock" connectors.  BA-PA admitted that the spaghetti wiring with the numerous splices resulted from its technicians in the past attempting to locate the problems the 

Complainant was describing.  (I.D., p. 29).  BA-PA completely replaced the Com​plainant's inside wiring on August 10, 1999.  During the intervening six (6) weeks between BA-PA's replacement of his inside wiring and the hearing, the Complainant only experienced three (3) service malfunctions.  (I.D., p. 29; N.T. 22-23).  Therefore, ALJ Corbett concluded that the record supported the view that the inside wiring in the Complainant's house caused the service malfunctions.

While no one can say with absolute certainty what caused these services to initially malfunction, it is sufficient for our purposes to conclude the "less than desirable" "spaghetti" inside wiring with numerous splices more likely than not heavily contributed to these problems.  Despite replacing all of its outside facilities several times without effect, the Complainant's service greatly improved once Bell replaced his inside wiring.  Bell agrees a "very high probability" exists that the inside wiring caused the service malfunctions (N.T. 113).  As just discussed, the record amply supports this conclusion.

(I.D., pp. 30-31).  

Finally, as regards BA-PA's facilities, ALJ Corbett noted that the Com​plainant declined to use loaner telephone sets to test BA-PA 's theory that a short in his telephone equipment possibly could have been the cause of his service problems.  (I.D., p. 32).  The Complainant, who is a self-employed theatrical producer and publisher, has five (5) telephone sets on the main line, one (1) telephone set on a secondary line, and a fax machine on a third telephone line.  (See Finding of Fact No. 3; I.D., p. 32).  The Complainant's telephone sets are programmed, and he noted that one (1) year prior to August 10, 1999, a BA-PA technician removed and tested every telephone set on the main line, including every combination of sets.  At that time, a problem was found with only one (1) set, which was replaced immediately.  (I.D., p. 32).  In light of these facts, ALJ Corbett concluded that the Complainant's refusal to re-test his telephone equipment was inconsequential.  (Id). 
2.
BA-PA Record Retention 
ALJ Corbett found that the Complainant met his burden of proof with regard to one (1) issue.  (I.D., p. 22).   That issue related to BA-PA’s recordkeeping and retrieval of repair information and the effect that such recordkeeping had on the resolution of the Complainant’s problem.  (I.D., pp. 33-35).  

Findings of Fact Nos. 11, 13-14 describe the issue on which ALJ Corbett found that the Complainant met his burden of proof.

11. After attempting for several months to fix the problem, the Complainant avers Bell dispatched one technician, who, after working six months on the problem, seemed to resolve it satisfactorily.  Since the Complainant has a second telephone line into his house, he and the technician were successful in causing the service to malfunction by having the Complainant call on one line, while the technician was on the other line.  The incoming call occasionally went directly into Voice Mail without sounding an alert tone.  The Complainant does not know what the technician did to resolve the problem and the technician retired shortly afterwards (N.T. 14-17, 30-31).

*          *          *

13.
When he again called to complain about the problem with the service, the Complainant attempted to explain to Bell that it could not resolve the problem by starting over at “square one,” merely testing his line or per​forming the other standard tests its technicians had run before.  Instead, the Complainant repeatedly requested that Bell check its records to ascertain what the previous technician had done to correct the problem.  Bell never checked those records (N.T. 17, 20-21).  

14. The Complainant asserts that “if nothing were accomplished by me going to this hearing other than [Bell] being forced to keep records on problems like this, it would be worth all the time I’ve been through to do this.  Because it was absolutely crazy to me to have to go back then and start at square one because [Bell] can’t go back and look in the file to see what they did to fix the problem before.”  He wants Bell to change its policy on record keeping and retrieval of information on problems like his (N.T. 20-21, 23-24).

(I.D., pp.  3-4).

ALJ Corbett concluded, “Failure to accede to the Complainant’s entreaties to retrieve these records undoubtedly resulted in unnecessary expenditures of time and effort, requiring technicians to start over at ‘square one’ each time Bell received a trouble report from the Complainant.”  (I.D., p. 34; Finding of Fact No. 24).  Based on the conclusion that this unnecessary repetition of diagnostic efforts constituted unreasonable service, ALJ Corbett found a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  (Id).  

Therefore, to the extent the Formal Complaint raised an issue of BA‑PA's refusal to retrieve repair records when the Complainant requested, the Complaint was granted.  ALJ Corbett did not recommend, and the Complainant did not so request, the imposition of a civil penalty.  (66 Pa. C.S. §3301).  Finally, ALJ Corbett did recommend that this case be referred to the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) for investigation of BA-PA's policy regarding the retrieval of archived repair records.  (See Recommended Ordering Para. No. 2).  

B.
BA-PA’s Exceptions 
In Exceptions, BA-PA objects to Conclusion of Law No. 3 and Recommended Ordering Paragraphs Nos. 1 and 2.  Conclusion of Law No. 3 states:

The Complainant has met his burden of proving the Respondent’s refusal to retrieve repair records when the Complainant requested violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.

Recommended Ordering Paragraph No. 1 states:

That the Complaint of Jude C. Pohl v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., docketed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at No. C-00992308, is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  To the extent the complaint raises an issue of the Respondent refusing to retrieve repair records when the Complainant requested, the complaint is hereby granted.  In all other respects, the complaint is hereby denied.

The gravamen of BA-PA’s Exception is that the testimony concerning the Complainant’s frustrations with his service was not sufficient to support a conclusion that the failure to retrieve archived repair records contributed to the delay in resolving the Complainant’s service problems.  BA-PA, therefore, argues that this did not constitute unreasonable service.  (Exc., p. 3).  BA-PA states:

The testimony adduced in this proceeding demonstrates only that Complainant believes:  (a) the previous technician’s work “seemed to resolve [the service problems] satisfactorily”; and (b) BA-PA’s recent work on his telephone line “would have been a lot easier” if the archived repair records would have been consulted.  N.T. 14-17, 30-31 (emphasis supplied).  This testimony is not sufficient to support a conclusion that BA-PA’s failure to retrieve archived repair records constituted unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Thus, Conclusion of Law No. 3 should be stricken and Ordering Paragraph No. 1 should be modified in accordance with the above.

(Exc., p. 3). 

BA-PA argues that there is no evidence to support a finding that it “refused” to retrieve archived repair records.  (Exc., p. 2).  Rather, BA-PA states that the evidence is that it did not do so in this particular circumstance.  BA-PA further acknowledges that “retrieval of the archived repair records in connection with Com​plainant’s account may have “identif[ied] what previous work had proven successful and what work had proven unsuccessful . . . there is no evidence of record to support a finding that performing the same activities would have resulted in a more expedient solution to Complainant’s alleged service problems or would have constituted a more appropriate response to Complainant’s current service complaints.”  (Exc., p. 2).  

BA-PA’s second Exception goes to Recommended Ordering Paragraph No. 2.  Said Ordering Paragraph states:

That it is recommended that this case be referred to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services for investigation of whatever impediments may exist for the Respondent to retrieve archived repair records for review by its field technicians.

(I.D., p. 37). 

BA-PA emphasizes that the testimony in this proceeding does not suggest that any other BA-PA customer is in a situation or is experiencing service problems similar to those presented by the Complainant.  (Exc., p. 4).
  Further, BA-PA asserts that there is no evidence to indicate that there currently exists a need for BA-PA field technicians to retrieve and review archived repair records in order to complete their day-to-day activities.  BA-PA candidly acknowledges that its witness testified that, upon reflection, she should have retrieved the archived repair records in connection with the Complainant’s telephone account.  (See BA-PA Exc., p. 4, citing  N.T. 67, 70).  Yet, BA‑PA qualifies this acknowledgement by stating that its witness did not testify that technicians find these [types of] records helpful in responding to customer complaints. Neither did this witness testify that she believed those records would contain information which would have enabled it to better respond to the Complainant’s service issues.  (Id).

Finally, BA-PA closes its second Exception by commenting that “[r]equiring BA-PA and the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) to expend time to ‘investigate’ BA-PA’s recordkeeping policies . . . is unnecessary and represents an inefficient use of resources of the Company and the BCS.”  (Exc., pp. 4-5).

C. Disposition 

On consideration of the record, we shall deny BA-PA’s Exceptions to the extent consistent with the following discussion.

The essential question presented by the instant Complaint is whether BA‑PA’s actions concerning the retrieval of archived service repair records and the facts of this case support a finding of unreasonable service.  We conclude that, under the 

circumstances, BA-PA’s actions fell short of the duty to provide adequate service.  BA-PA’s position is that the failure of its technicians to promptly access or refer to its archived records of service calls by the Complainant did not make a difference in the resolution of his service problems.  See, generally, Feinstein v. Phila. Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976) (to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, one must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint).  

BA-PA acknowledges that, “in retrospect,” it should have retrieved and referred to its records of prior service calls to the Complainant.  (See Finding of Fact No. 65, citing N.T. 67, 70).  As noted by ALJ Corbett, retrieving these records would have enabled BA-PA technicians to identify what work its previous employees had performed.  This would have enabled technicians addressing the Complainant's continued service problems to decide where to start to clear the current problems.  Id.  BA‑PA argues, however, that there is no evidence of record that a review of the archived repair records would have caused it to do anything different in its attempts to locate the source of the Complainant's service problems.  (Exc., p. 3).   

Under the facts of this proceeding, BA-PA’s position is untenable.  This Complainant experienced multiple problems with BA-PA’s Caller ID and Call Waiting with Caller ID, on a daily basis and at times up to four (4) times a day, over an extended three (3)-year period.  The Complainant called BA-PA thirty-one (31) times with requests for service repairs.

BA-PA performed mechanized loop tests during the thirty-one (31) visits.  BA-PA replaced the Complainant’s switching module three (3) times and also replaced the equipment that connects to the switch.  BA-PA further inspected its outside facilities, i.e., the pole, drop wire, and network interface, six (6) times.  BA-PA then replaced the Complainant’s inside wiring after discovering extensive splicing as a result of BA-PA’s multiple visits.  BA-PA never found any problem although the Complainant continued to experience service disruptions.

On one of these multiple visits, however, an astute BA-PA technician and the Complainant used two (2) of the Complainant’s three (3) lines to identify and apparently resolve the Complainant’s problems.  When the problems resumed, BA-PA never consulted the records of that particular visit for that solution despite the Complainant’s request.

On consideration of the facts of this case, we agree with the Complainant that BA-PA’s records should have been consulted as part of its response to this aggravating service problem.  We also believe that BA-PA and the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services should consult and report back to the Commission on what, if any, modifications to BA-PA’s practices, policies, and regulations would better guarantee that such problems are minimized in the future.

Consumers in a competitive economy do not typically experience the cost and aggravation of multiple visits over multiple years to solve one (1) service problem.  Utility consumers should receive a similar quality of service.  At the same time, the utilities must have reasonable guidelines governing their conduct.  That is particularly true when, as here, a technician’s solution could have been consulted when the problem reappeared later.  The utility’s failure to consult its records during this three (3)-year period, even though BA-PA was required to keep such records for four (4) years, subjected the consumer to unnecessary aggravation.

While we recognize that record retention and consultation may not be appropriate in every circumstance, we conclude that BA-PA’s actions in this case constitute inadequate service under 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 and 52 Pa. Code §64.192(3).  Inasmuch as the ALJ did not recommend a penalty, none is imposed.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, we have carefully balanced the considerations underlying BA‑PA’s record retention procedures and the circumstances of the Complainant's service problems.  We conclude that BA-PA's actions, under these circumstances, constitute inadequate service under the Public Utility Code.  Con​sequently, we conclude that the Complainant has met his burden of proof in this regard.  In light of the foregoing, we shall adopt the ALJ’s recommendation.  BA-PA’s Exceptions are denied, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED: 



1.
That the Exceptions of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. to the November 15, 1999 Initial Decision are, hereby, denied consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Initial Decision is, hereby, adopted consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Formal Complaint of Jude C. Pohl, docketed at No. C‑00992308, is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services and Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. shall consult and report back to the Commission on what, if any, modifications to BA-PA’s practices, policies, and regulations would better guarantee that such problems [retrieval of service records with multiple service calls] are minimized in the future.  




BY THE COMMISSION,




James J. McNulty




Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 30, 2000

ORDER ENTERED:

�	The reference “N.T.” is to the transcribed notes of testimony.


�	At page 5 of the transcript, presiding ALJ Corbett noted for the record that he knew the Complainant from grade school.  Mr. Pohl and the presiding ALJ had not had any association since that time (40 years prior), and after this disclosure, counsel for BA�PA did not have any objection to proceeding forward.   


� 	We note that a better choice of words would be that “Voice Mail provides a service similar to an answering machine,” in light of the fact that the operations to provide Voice Mail are totally different than just using an answering machine to record incoming calls.  For example, an answering machine is a piece of customer premises equipment that a customer purchases and connects to his telephone line while Voice Mail uses central office features to perform voice storage and retrieval.  


�	BA-PA indicated that the current switch serving the Carnegie Central Office was scheduled to be replaced on November 5, 1999.  (I.D., p. 26; N.T. 96). 


�	It is acknowledged that the Complainant, as a self-employed theatrical producer, conducts a significant amount of business telephone calls from his home.  (Finding of Fact No. 3). 
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